



SpeechLine Digital Wireless

CHG 2W
SL Tablestand 133-S DW
SL Tablestand 153-S DW
SL Boundary 114-S DW

Sicherheitshinweise
Safety Instructions
Consignes de sécurité
Indicazioni di sicurezza
Instrucciones de seguridad
Veiligheidsvoorschriften
Sikkerhedsanvisninger



SENNEHEISER

- Sie hören Klingel- oder Pfeifgeräusche in den Ohren.
- Sie haben den Eindruck (auch kurzzeitig), hohe Töne nicht mehr wahrzunehmen.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch

Der bestimmungsgemäße Gebrauch schließt ein,

- dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitungen der Produkte und insbesondere diese Sicherheitshinweise gelesen und verstanden haben,
 - dass Sie die Produkte innerhalb der Betriebsbedingungen nur so einsetzen wie in den Bedienungsanleitungen und diesen Sicherheitshinweisen beschrieben.
- Als nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch gilt, wenn Sie die Produkte anders einsetzen, als es in den Bedienungsanleitungen und diesen Sicherheitshinweisen beschrieben ist, oder die Betriebsbedingungen nicht einhalten.
- Die Bedienungsanleitungen zu Ihren Produkten sowie diese Sicherheitshinweise stehen Ihnen ebenfalls im Internet unter www.sennheiser.com zur Verfügung.

Sicherheitshinweise für Antennen

Sichern Sie Antennen gegen Herabfallen/Umkippen. Verwenden Sie hierzu Sicherungseile (safety wires). Sicherungseile, Seilendverbindungen und Verbindungsglieder müssen in ihrer Dimensionierung und Beschaffenheit den Vorschriften und Standards des Landes entsprechen, in dem Sie diese verwenden!

Sicherheitshinweise für Lithium-Ionen-Akkus

Bei Missbrauch oder nicht ordnungsgemäßem Gebrauch können Akkus auslaufen. In extremen Fällen besteht die Gefahr von

- Explosion
- Feuerentwicklung
- Hitzeentwicklung
- Rauch- oder Gasentwicklung

Bei Missbrauch oder nicht ordnungsgemäßem Gebrauch übernimmt Sennheiser keine Haftung.

	Bewahren Sie Akkus nicht in Reichweite von Kindern auf.
	Laden Sie die Akkus ausschließlich mit den von Sennheiser empfohlenen Ladegeräten.
	Achten Sie beim Einsetzen der Akkus auf die Polarität.
	Bewahren Sie Akkus so auf, dass sich die Pole nicht berühren und einen Kurzschluss verursachen können.
	Setzen Sie die Akkus keiner Nässe aus.
	Schalten Sie akkugespeiste Produkte nach dem Gebrauch aus.
	Laden Sie die Akkus bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von +10 °C bis +40 °C.
	Laden Sie die Akkus auch bei längerem Nichtgebrauch regelmäßig nach (ca. alle 3 Monate).
	Demontieren oder verformen Sie die Akkus nicht.
	Erhitzen Sie die Akkus nicht über +60 °C. Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und werfen Sie die Akkus nicht ins Feuer.
	Entfernen Sie die Akkus bei offensichtlich defekten Produkten.
	Verwenden Sie defekte Akkus niemals weiter.
	Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die von Sennheiser vorgeschriebenen Akkus.
	Geben Sie verbrauchte Akkus nur an Sammelstellen oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler zurück.
	Bewahren Sie die Produkte an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf (ca. 20 °C).
	Entnehmen Sie die Akkus aus den Produkten, wenn sie länger nicht benutzt werden.

Herstellererklärungen

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG übernimmt für diese Produkte eine Garantie von 24 Monaten.

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen können Sie über das Internet www.sennheiser.com oder Ihren Sennheiser-Partner beziehen.

Wenn Sie einen Wagen verwenden, schieben Sie ihn zusammen mit den Produkten äußerst vorsichtig, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden und zu verhindern, dass der Wagen umkippt.

Stellen Sie die Produkte bei der Verwendung von mitgelieferten Gerätefüßen nicht auf empfindliche Oberflächen. Diese können sich durch den Kontakt mit dem Kunststoff der Gerätefüße verfärben.

Lassen Sie alle Instandsetzungen von qualifiziertem Service-

In Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforderungen

- WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)
Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer bei Ihrer örtlichen kommunalen Sammelstelle oder im Recycling Center.

- Batterierichtlinie (2013/56/EU)
Die mitgelieferten Akkus oder Batterien sind recyclingpflichtig. Bitte entsorgen Sie Akkus bzw. Batterien über offizielle Sammelstellen oder den Fachhandel. Entsorgen Sie nur leere Batterien oder Akkus, um den Umweltschutz zu gewährleisten.

CE-Konformität

- EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU)
- Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU)
- RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)
- ErP-Richtlinie (2009/125/EC)

Hiermit erklärt Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG, dass der Funkanlagentyp SL Tablestand 133-S DW, SL Tablestand 153-S DW, SL Boundary 114-S DW der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Vor Inbetriebnahme sind die jeweiligen länderspezifischen Vorschriften zu beachten!

EN

Important safety instructions

Read this safety guide and the instruction manuals of the products.

Keep this safety guide and the instruction manuals of the products. Always include this safety guide and the instruction manuals when passing the products on to third parties. Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use the products near water.

Only clean the products when they are not connected to the power supply system. Use a dry cloth for cleaning.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install the products in accordance with the instructions given in the instruction manuals.

Do not install the product near any heat sources such as radiators, stoves, or -other devices (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Only operate the products from the types of power source specified in the chapter "Specifications" of the instruction manuals and indicated on the power supply unit.

Only use the supplied power supply units.

Unplug the power supply units from the wall socket.

- to completely disconnect the products from the power supply system,
 - during lightning storms or
 - when not using the products for long periods of time.
- Always ensure that the power supply units are

- in a safe operating condition and easily accessible,
- properly plugged into the wall socket,
- only operated within the permissible temperature range,
- not covered or exposed to direct sunlight for longer periods of time in order to prevent heat accumulation.

Protect the power cords from being walked on or pinched, particularly at the points where they exit from wall sockets, power supply units and products.

Only use attachments, accessories or spare parts specified by Sennheiser.

Only use the products with the carts, stands, tripods, brackets, or tables specified by Sennheiser, or sold with the products.

When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/product combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

When using the supplied device feet, do not place the products on delicate surfaces. Delicate surfaces can become discolored or stained when they come into contact with the plastic of the device feet.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the products have been damaged in any way, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the products, when the products has been exposed to rain or moisture, do not operate normally, or have been dropped.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose the products to rain or moisture.

Do not expose the products to dripping or splashing. Ensure that no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, are placed on the products.

Risk of fire due to overloading

Do not overload wall outlets and extension cables as this may result in fire and electric shock.

Danger of hearing damage due to high volumes

If the products are used commercially, their use is subject to the rules and regulations of the trade association responsible. Sennheiser, as the manufacturer, is therefore obliged to expressly point out possible health risks arising from use.

These products are capable of producing sound pressure levels exceeding 85 dB(A). This is the sound pressure corresponding to the maximum permissible volume which is by law (in some countries) allowed to affect your hearing for the duration of a working day. It is used as a basis according to the specifications of industrial medicine. Higher volumes or longer durations can damage your hearing. At higher volumes, the duration must be shortened in order to prevent hearing damage. The following are sure signs that you have been subjected to excessive noise for too long a time:

- You can hear ringing or whistling sounds in your ears.
- You have the impression (even for a short time only) that you can no longer hear high notes.

Intended use

Intended use includes:

- having read and understood the instruction manuals of the products and especially this safety guide,
 - using the products within the operating conditions and limitations described in the instruction manuals and in this safety guide.
- "Improper use" means using the products other than as described in the instruction manuals and in this safety guide, or under operating conditions which differ from those described herein.

The instruction manuals of your products and this safety guide are also available at www.sennheiser.com.

Safety instructions for antennas

Use safety wires to protect the antennas against tipping/dropping. The safety wires, rope terminations and coupling links must comply in their dimensioning and condition with the regulations and standards of the country in which they are used!

Safety instructions for lithium-ion rechargeable batteries

If abused or misused, the rechargeable batteries may leak. In extreme cases, they may even present a risk of

- explosion,
- fire development,
- heat generation,
- smoke or gas development.

Sennheiser does not accept any liability for damage arising from abuse or misuse.

	Keep away from children.
	Only charge rechargeable batteries with a charger recommended by Sennheiser.
	Observe correct polarity.
	Pack/store charged rechargeable batteries so that the terminals cannot contact each other – danger of shorting out/fire hazard.
	Do not expose to moisture.
	Switch rechargeable batterypowered products off after use.
	Only charge rechargeable batteries at ambient temperatures between 10 °C/50 °F and 40 °C/104 °F.
	When not using rechargeable batteries for extended periods of time, charge them regularly (about every three months).
	Do not mutilate or dismantle.
	Do not heat above 60 °C/140 °F, e.g. do not expose to sunlight or throw into a fire.
	Immediately remove rechargeable batteries from obviously defective products.
	Do not continue to use defective rechargeable batteries.
	Only use rechargeable batteries specified by Sennheiser.
	Dispose of rechargeable batteries at special collection points or return them to your specialist dealer.
	Store the products in a cool and dry place at room temperature (approx. 20 °C/68 °F).
	Remove the rechargeable batteries if the products will not be used for extended periods of time.

Manufacturer declarations

Warranty

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24 months on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website at www.sennheiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

In compliance with the following requirements

- WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)
Please dispose of this product by taking it to your local collection point or recycling center for such equipment. This will help to protect the environment in which we all live.

- Battery Directive (2013/56/EU)
The supplied batteries or rechargeable batteries can be recycled. Please dispose of them as special waste or return them to your specialist dealer. In order to protect the environment, only dispose of exhausted batteries or rechargeable batteries.

CE Conformity

- EMC Directive (2014/30/EU)
- Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU)
- RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)
- ErP Directive (2009/125/EC)

Hereby, Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG declares that the radio equipment type SL Tablestand 133-S DW, SL Tablestand 153-S DW, SL Boundary 114-S DW is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Before putting the products into operation, please observe the respective country-specific regulations!

Statements regarding FCC and Industry Canada

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This class B digital apparatus complies with the Canadian ICES-003. Changes or modifications made to this equipment not expressly approved by Sennheiser electronic Corp. may void the FCC authorization to operate this equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC and IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.

This device must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

FR

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Lisez ces consignes de sécurité et les notices d'emploi des produits.

Conservez ces consignes de sécurité et les notices d'emploi des produits et joignez les consignes de sécurité et les notices d'emploi toujours aux produits si vous remettez ces derniers à un tiers.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

Respectez toutes les instructions.

N'utilisez pas les produits à proximité d'eau.

Ne nettoyez les produits que lorsqu'ils sont débranchés du secteur. Utilisez un chiffon sec pour le nettoyage.

Ne bloquez pas les orifices d'aération. Installez les produits conformément aux instructions données dans les notices d'emploi.

N'installez pas les produits à proximité de sources de chaleur, telles que des radiateurs, registres de chaleur, fours ou autres appareils (y compris les amplificateurs) générant de la chaleur.

Utilisez exclusivement les produits avec le type de source de courant spécifié dans le chapitre « Caractéristiques techniques » des notices d'emploi et sur le bloc secteur.

N'utilisez que les blocs secteurs fournis.

Débranchez les blocs secteur de la prise de courant.

- pour complètement débrancher les produits du secteur,
 - en cas d'orage ou
 - en cas de périodes non utilisation prolongées.
- Veillez à ce que les bloc secteurs soient

- soient facilement accessible,
- soient bien branché dans la prise de courant,
- soient uniquement utilisé dans la plage de température admissible,
- ne soient ni couverts ni exposés directement au soleil durant des périodes prolongées afin d'éviter l'accumulation de chaleur.

Veillez à ce que personne ne puisse marcher sur les câbles des blocs secteurs ni les écraser, notamment aux points où ils sortent des prises de courant, des blocs secteurs et des produits.

N'utilisez que les appareils supplémentaires, accessoires et pièces de rechange recommandés par Sennheiser.

N'utilisez les produits qu'en conjonction avec des chariots, étagères, statifs, supports ou tables indiqués par Sennheiser ou vendus avec les produits.

En cas d'utilisation d'un chariot, poussez-le en même temps que les produits en faisant preuve d'une extrême prudence afin d'éviter les blessures et d'empêcher le basculement du chariot.

Si vous utilisez les produits avec des pieds autocollants fournis, ne placez pas les produits sur des surfaces fragiles. Les surfaces fragiles peuvent se décolorer si elle entrent en contact avec le plastique des pieds autocollants.

Confiez tous les travaux d'entretien à un personnel qualifié. Les travaux d'entretien doivent être effectués lorsque les produits ont été endommagés par exemple en cas de la pénétration de liquide ou d'objets dans les produits, d'une exposition des produits à la pluie, de fonctionnement incorrect ou de chute des produits.

AVERTISSEMENT : n'exposez pas les produits à la pluie ni à l'humidité en raison du risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution.

N'exposez pas les produits aux projections ou aux gouttes d'eau. Ne posez aucun objet contenant de l'eau (p. ex. un vase) sur les produits.

Risque d'incendie lié à une surcharge électrique

Évitez de surcharger les prises de courant et les rallonges, en raison du risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution.

Troubles auditifs liés à un volume sonore trop important

Si les produits sont utilisés dans un cadre commercial ou professionnel, leur utilisation est régie par les normes et lois en vigueur dans le secteur d'application envisagé. Sennheiser est tenu d'indiquer les dommages éventuels qu'une utilisation incorrecte de l'appareil peut causer.

Des pressions sonores supérieures à 85 dB (A) peuvent être produites au niveau des prises casque. 85 dB (A) correspondent au niveau sonore maximal légalement autorisé dans certains pays dans le cadre d'une exposition permanente, tout au long de la journée de travail. Il est utilisé comme base d'évaluation par la Médecine du Travail. Des niveaux sonores plus élevés et/ou une exposition prolongée peuvent endommager votre audition. Dans le cas de niveaux sonores plus élevés, il est impératif de réduire la durée d'exposition. Si vous souffrez des symptômes suivants, vous avez certainement été exposé pendant trop longtemps à des niveaux sonores excessifs :

- Vous êtes sujet à des bourdonnements ou des sifflements d'oreille.
- Vous avez l'impression (même si c'est provisoire) de ne plus entendre les aigus.

Utilisation conforme aux directives

L'utilisation conforme aux directives implique :

- que vous ayez lu et compris les notices d'emploi des produits et, en particulier, ces consignes de sécurité,
- que vous n'utilisiez les produits que dans les conditions décrites dans les notices d'emploi et dans ces consignes de sécurité.

Est considérée comme non conforme aux directives toute utilisation différente de celle définie dans les notices d'emploi des produits et dans ces consignes de sécurité ou le non-respect des conditions d'utilisation décrites ici.

Les notices d'emploi des produits et ces consignes de sécurité sont également disponibles sur www.sennheiser.com.

Consignes de sécurité sur les antennes

Utilisez des élingues pour protéger les antennes contre un basculement/une chute. Les élingues, terminaisons d'élingue et éléments connecteurs doivent être conformes, en vue de leur dimensionnement et de leur qualité, avec les directives et normes du pays dans lequel ils sont utilisés!

Consignes de sécurité sur les piles rechargeables lithium-ion

En cas de mauvaise utilisation ou d'utilisation abusive, les piles rechargeables peuvent couler. Dans des cas extrêmes, il y a un risque

- d'explosion,
- de dégagement de feu,
- de dégagement de chaleur,
- de dégagement de fumée ou de gaz.

Sennheiser décline toute responsabilité en cas de mauvaise utilisation ou d'utilisation abusive.

	Conservez les piles rechargeables hors de portée des enfants.
	Ne rechargez les piles rechargeables qu'avec le chargeur recommandé par Sennheiser.
	Respectez la polarité.
	Conservez les piles rechargeables de sorte que les terminaux n'entrent pas en contact avec les terminaux d'autres piles rechargeables – risque de court-circuit.
	N'exposez pas les piles rechargeables à l'humidité.
	Éteignez les produits alimentés par piles rechargeables lorsqu'ils ne sont plus utilisés.
	Ne rechargez les piles rechargeables qu'à une température ambiante entre 10 °C et 40 °C.
	En cas de non utilisation prolongée, rechargez les piles rechargeables régulièrement (tous les 3 mois environ).
	Ne déssassemblez et ne déformez pas les piles rechargeables.
	N'exposez pas les piles rechargeables à des températures supérieures à 60°C, par ex. ne les exposez pas au soleil ou ne les jetez pas au feu.
	Enlevez immédiatement les piles rechargeables d'un produit manifestement défectueux.
	Ne continuez pas à utiliser des piles rechargeables défectueuses.
	Utilisez uniquement des piles rechargeables spécifiées par Sennheiser.
	Déposez les piles rechargeables usagés dans un point de collecte spécifique, ou rapportez-les à votre revendeur.
	Conservez les produits dans un endroit frais et sec (env. 20 °C).
	Enlevez les piles rechargeables si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser les produits pendant une période prolongée.

Déclarations du fabricant

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24 mois sur ce produit.

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez visiter notre site web sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez votre partenaire Sennheiser.

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes

- Directive WEEE (2012/19/EU)
Veuillez reporter ce produit à la déchetterie communale ou à un centre de recyclage.
- Directive Piles et Accumulateurs (2013/56/EU)
Les accus ou piles usagés dans un conteneur de recyclage ou ramenez-les à votre revendeur. Afin de protéger l'environnement, déposez uniquement des accus ou piles complètement déchargés.

Déclaration de conformité pour la CE

- Directive RoHS (2011/65/EU)
- Directive CEM (2014/30/EU)
- Directive Basse Tension (2014/35/EU)
- Directive ErP (2009/125/CE)

Le soussigné, Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG, déclare que l'équipement radioélectrique du type SL Tablestand 133-S DW, SL Tablestand 153-S DW, SL Boundary 114-S DW est conforme à la directive 2014/53/EU.

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez observer les dispositions légales en vigueur dans votre pays!

Déclaration requise par la FCC et l'Industrie Canadienne

Cet appareil est conforme à la Partie 15 des réglementations de la FCC et aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'utilisation de l'appareil doit respecter les deux conditions suivantes : (1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) il doit accepter toutes interférences reçues, y compris celles qui pourraient avoir des effets non désirés sur son fonctionnement.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada. Toute modification non expressément approuvée par Sennheiser electronic Corp. peut annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à l'emploi de l'équipement en question.

Cet équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites définies pour un dispositif numérique de classe B, dans le cadre de la Partie 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives pour une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre une énergie haute fréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, provoquer des interférences gênantes pour les communications radio. Des risques d'interférences ne peuvent toutefois pas être totalement exclus dans certaines installations. Dans le cas d'interférences gênantes pour la réception des émissions de radio ou télédiffusions (il suffit, pour le constater, d'allumer

et d'éteindre l'équipement), l'utilisateur est invité à prendre l'une des mesures suivantes pour les éliminer :

- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne réceptrice.
- Alloigner l'équipement du récepteur.
- Brancher l'équipement sur une prise ou un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.

- Consulter un revendeur ou un technicien de radio ou télé-vision expérimenté.
- Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

Cet appareil ne doit pas être positionné à proximité d'une autre antenne ou d'un autre émetteur, ni utilisé avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

IT

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

Leggere le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per l'uso dei dispositivi.

Conservare le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per l'uso dei dispositivi. Consegnare i dispositivi ad altri utenti sempre allegandogli le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e istruzioni per l'uso.

Rispettare tutte le avvertenze.

Seguire tutte le istruzioni.

Non utilizzare i dispositivi vicino all'acqua.

Pulire i dispositivi solamente quando non sono collegati alla rete elettrica. Per la pulizia, utilizzare un panno asciutto.

Non occludere le aperture di ventilazione. Installare i dispositivi in base a quanto indicato nelle presenti istruzioni per l'uso.

Non mettere in funzione i dispositivi vicino a fonti di calore come radiatori, stufe o altre apparecchiature che producono calore (inclusi amplificatori).

Azionare i dispositivi unicamente con tipi di generatori di corrente corrispondenti alle indicazioni riportate al capitolo „Dati tecnici“ e ai dati sull'al

- para desconectar productos de la red eléctrica,
 - en caso de tormenta
 - o cuando no se vayan a utilizar los productos durante un periodo prolongado.
- Asegúrese de que las fuentes de alimentación

- presenten el estado debido y sean fácilmente accesibles,
- se encuentren conectadas firmemente en los enchufes,
- funcionen sólo dentro del rango de temperatura permitido,
- no estén cubiertas o expuestas a la radiación solar directa para evitar un sobrecalentamiento.

Asegúrese de que nadie pueda pisar los cables de conexión y de que no puedan quedar aplastados, especialmente en los puntos de los que salen de los enchufes, de las fuentes de alimentación y de los productos.

Utilice únicamente componentes, accesorios y piezas de repuesto aprobados por Senhheiser.

Utilice los productos sólo con carros, estanterías, tripodes, soportes o mesas indicados por Senhheiser o que se vendan conjuntamente con los productos.

Si utiliza un carro para desplazar los productos, hágalo con suma cuidado para evitar lesiones e impedir que el carro se vuelque.

Si utiliza los productos con las patas suministradas con ellos, no los coloque sobre superficies delicadas. Éstas podrían sufrir coloraciones por el contacto con el plástico de las patas de los aparatos.

Todos los trabajos de reparación deberán ser llevados a cabo por personal de servicio cualificado. Se deberán realizar trabajos de reparación cuando los productos hayan sufrido cualquier tipo de daños, si han entrado líquidos u objetos en los productos, si éstos se han visto expuestos a la lluvia, si presentan anomalías de funcionamiento o si han sufrido una caída.

ADVERTENCIA: No exponga los productos ni a la lluvia ni a los líquidos. De lo contrario existe peligro de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

No exponga los productos ni al agua de las salpicaduras ni del gotero. No coloque recipientes con líquido sobre los productos.

Peligro de incendio por sobrecarga

No sobrecargue las tomas de corriente ni los cables de prolongación con las fuentes de alimentación. De lo contrario existe peligro de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

Riesgo por alto volumen

En el caso de uso comercial de los productos, la utilización de los mismos puede sometida a las regulaciones y disposiciones de la asociación profesional competente. Senhheiser como fabricante está obligado a indicarle expresamente los posibles riesgos para la salud.

Los auriculares pueden generar una presión acústica superior a 85 dB (A), 85 dB (A) es la presión acústica que, según la ley, representa el valor máximo que puede incidir sobre su oído a lo largo de un día laboral. Se utiliza como nivel de evaluación según los conocimientos de la medicina laboral. Un volumen superior o un tiempo de actuación mayor puede dañar su oído. En caso de volúmenes altos se tiene que reducir el tiempo de audición para evitar daños. Son señales de aviso seguras de que ha quedado expuesto demasiado tiempo a un ruido demasiado intenso:

- que escuche tintínosos o pitidos en los oídos.
- que tenga la impresión (incluso efímera) de que deja de percibir tonos altos.

Uso previsto

El uso adecuado significa:

- que ha leído y entendido los manuales de operación de los productos, especialmente esta instrucciones de seguridad,
- que utiliza los productos exclusivamente dentro del marco de las condiciones de funcionamiento descritas en los manuales de operación y en estas instrucciones de seguridad.

Se considerará un uso inadecuado cuando se utilicen los productos de forma diferente a la descrita en los manuales de operación y en estas instrucciones de seguridad o no se cumplan las condiciones de funcionamiento.

Los manuales de operación de sus productos, así como estas instrucciones de seguridad, se pueden encontrar también en Internet: www.sennheiser.com.

Indicaciones de seguridad para antenas

Asegure las antenas contra la caída/el vuelco. Utilice para ello cables de seguridad (safety wires). Los cables de seguridad, las uniones de los extremos de los cables y los miembros de unión deben presentar unas dimensiones y unas propiedades que correspondan a las prescripciones y estándares del país en el que se vayan a utilizar.

Indicaciones de seguridad para las pilas recargables de iones de litio

Si se utilizan mal o se usan de manera no conforme a las regulaciones las baterías pueden sufrir fugas. En casos extremos existe la posibilidad de

- Explosión
- Incendio
- Formación de calor
- Formación de humo o gases

Sennheiser no se hará responsable de ningún caso de uso incorrecto o indebido.

	Mantenga las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.
	Cargue las pilas recargables únicamente con los cargadores recomendados por Senhheiser.
	Al colocar las pilas recargables, observe la correcta polaridad.
	Guarde las pilas recargables de modo que los polos no se toquen y no puedan provocar un cortocircuito.
	No exponga las pilas recargables a la humedad.
	Apague las baterías de los aparatos así alimentados tras su uso.
	Cargue las baterías sólo con temperatura ambiente de 10°C a 40°C.
	Si no se utilizan las pilas recargables durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo, recárguelas regularmente (aprox. cada 3 meses).
	No suelde las baterías.

	No caliente las pilas recargables a más de +60 °C. Evite la radiación solar y no tire las pilas recargables al fuego.
	Retire las pilas recargables si los productos están obviamente defectuosos.
	No siga utilizando pilas recargables defectuosas.
	Utilice exclusivamente las pilas recargables prescritas por Senhheiser.
	Elimine las baterías agotadas en puntos de recogida o devuélvalas a su distribuidor especializado.
	Guarde los productos en un lugar fresco y seco (aprox. 20 °C).
	Saque las pilas recargables de los productos si éstos no se van a utilizar durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo.

Declaraciones del fabricante

Garantía

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG concede una garantía de 24 meses sobre este producto.

Puede consultar las condiciones de garantía actuales en la página de Internet www.sennheiser.com u obtenerlas de su distribuidor Sennheiser.

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas

- Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE)
Al través de su vida útil, deseché este aparato a través del centro de recogida y/o reciclaje de su municipio.
- Directiva sobre baterías (2013/56/UE)
Las baterías o pilas recargables suministradas son de reciclaje obligatorio. Deseche las pilas recargables o baterías en un centro oficial de recogida o en su comercio especializado. Deseche sólo baterías o pilas recargables gastadas para proteger el medio ambiente.

Conformidad CE

- Directiva CEM (2014/30/UE)
- Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
- Directiva de baja tensión (2014/35/UE)
- Directiva ErP (2009/125/CE)

Por la presente, Senhheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico SL Tablestand 133-S DW, SL Tablestand 153-S DW, SL Boundary 114-S DW es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Antes de la puesta en servicio, se deben observar las disposiciones específicas del país de uso.

PT

Instruções de segurança importantes

Leia estas informações de segurança e os manuais de instruções dos produtos.

Guarde estas informações de segurança e os manuais de instruções dos produtos. Inclua estas informações de segurança e os manuais de instruções sempre que der os produtos a terceiros.

Tenha em atenção todas as indicações de aviso.

Siga todas as instruções.

Não utilize os produtos perto de água.

Limpe os produtos apenas depois de os ter desligado da rede elétrica. Utilize um pano seco para a limpeza.

Não bloqueie quaisquer aberturas de ventilação. Posicione os produtos em conformidade com as indicações nos manuais de instruções.

Não utilize os produtos perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, fornos ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que produzam calor.

Utilize os produtos unicamente com tipos de fontes energéticas que correspondam às indicações no capítulo „Dados técnicos” do manual de instruções e no alimentador.

Utilize unicamente os alimentadores com ficha fornecidos. Retire os alimentadores com ficha da tomada elétrica

- para desligar os produtos da eletricidade
 - em caso de trovoadas ou
 - se não utilizar os produtos durante um longo período de tempo.
- Certifique-se sempre de que os alimentadores com ficha
- estão em boas condições e em local de fácil acesso,
 - estão devidamente colocados nas tomadas elétricas,
 - apenas são utilizados no intervalo de temperatura permitido,
 - não estão cobertos nem expostos ao sol durante longos períodos de tempo, a fim de evitar um sobreaquecimento.

Certifique-se de que ninguém consegue pisar os cabos dos alimentadores com ficha e de que não são esmagados, em especial, nos pontos em que estes saem das tomadas, dos alimentadores com ficha e dos produtos.

Utilize exclusivamente componentes, acessórios e peças de substituição autorizados pela Senhheiser.

Utilize os produtos apenas com carros, estantes, tripés, suportes ou mesas indicados pela Senhheiser ou vendidos em conjunto com o produto.

Se utilizar um carro, desloque-o com os produtos sempre com o máximo de atenção para evitar ferimentos e evitar que o carro tombe.

Em caso de utilização dos pés do aparelho fornecidos, não coloque os produtos sobre superfícies sensíveis. Estas poderão ficar manchadas devido ao contacto com o plástico dos pés do aparelho.

Todos os trabalhos de reparação deverão ser realizados por pessoal qualificado. Os trabalhos de reparação deverão ser realizados sempre que os produtos tenham sido de alguma forma danificados, líquidos ou objetos tenham penetrado no seu interior, tenham sido expostos à chuva, o seu funcionamento apresente anomalias ou que alguém os tenha deixado cair.

AVISO: Não exponha os produtos à chuva/humidade. Caso contrário, existe perigo de incêndio ou de electrocussão. Não exponha os produtos a salpicos/gotas de água. Não coloque quaisquer objetos com líquidos sobre os produtos.

Perigo de incêndio devido a sobrecargas

Não sobrecargue os alimentadores com ficha, as tomadas elétricas nem os cabos de extensão. Caso contrário, existe perigo de incêndio ou de electrocussão.

Perigo decorrente de volume elevado

Quando os produtos estiverem a ser utilizados para fins comerciais, a sua utilização está sujeita às regras e às normas legais da respetiva associação profissional. Enquanto fabricante, a Senhheiser está obrigada a identificar expressamente os riscos existentes para a sua saúde.

Podem ser geradas pressões sonoras superiores a 85 dB (A) nas entradas para auscultadores do aparelho. 85 dB (A) é precisamente a pressão sonora imposta legalmente como valor máximo permitido para exposição durante um dia de trabalho. Este é o nível usado na Medicina do Trabalho como nível acústico de avaliação. Um volume mais elevado ou um período de exposição mais prolongado pode prejudicar a sua audição. Se os volumes forem mais elevados, o tempo de audição terá de ser reduzido para excluir a possibilidade de danos. Sinais de aviso concretos de que esteve exposto a um nível de ruído demasiado elevado durante demasiado tempo são:

- Ouve um som tipo campainha ou assobio nos ouvidos.
- Tem a sensação (mesmo que temporária) de que não consegue reconhecer sons altos.

Utilização adequada

A utilização adequada inclui

- a leitura e compreensão dos manuais de instruções completos e, sobretudo, destas informações de segurança,
- a utilização dos produtos conforme as condições de funcionamento descritas nestes manuais de instruções e nestas informações de segurança.

Uma utilização inadequada consiste na utilização dos produtos de forma diferente da descrita nos manuais de instruções ou nestas informações de segurança ou no desrespeito das condições de funcionamento. Os manuais de instruções dos seus produtos, assim como estas informações de segurança, encontrar-se-ão também disponíveis no nosso site da Internet em www.sennheiser.com.

Informações de segurança sobre as antenas

Asegure-se de que as antenas não possam cair nem tomba. Para tal, utilize cabos de segurança (safety wires). As dimensões e as características dos cabos de segurança, das terminações dos cabos e dos elementos de ligação têm de estar em conformidade com os regulamentos e as normas do país de utilização!

Informações de segurança sobre as pilhas recarregáveis de iões de lítio

Em caso de uma utilização abusiva ou inadequada, as pilhas recarregáveis podem verter o seu conteúdo. Em casos extremos, existe perigo de

- explosão;
- incêndio;
- geração de calor;
- formação de fumo ou gases

A Senhheiser não se responsabiliza por uma utilização abusiva ou inadequada.

	Não guarde as pilhas recarregáveis ao alcance de crianças.
	Carregue as pilhas recarregáveis apenas nos carregadores recomendados pela Senhheiser.
	Respeite a polaridade correta ao inserir as pilhas recarregáveis.
	Guarde as pilhas recarregáveis de modo a que os polos não se toquem, pois isto poderá provocar um curto-circuito.
	Não exponha as pilhas recarregáveis a líquidos..
	Após a utilização, desligue os produtos alimentados por pilhas recarregáveis.
	Carregue as pilhas recarregáveis a uma temperatura ambiente entre +10 °C a +40 °C.
	Recarregue as pilhas recarregáveis regularmente mesmo se estas não forem utilizadas durante um longo período de tempo (aprox. de 3 em 3 meses)..
	Não desmonte nem deforme as pilhas recarregáveis.
	Não exponha as pilhas recarregáveis a temperaturas superiores a +60 °C. Evite a exposição direta ao sol e não atire as pilhas recarregáveis para o fogo.
	Remova as pilhas recarregáveis de produtos claramente danificados.
	Nunca continue a utilizar pilhas recarregáveis danificadas.
	Utilize sempre as pilhas recarregáveis estipuladas pela Senhheiser.
	Coloque sempre as pilhas recarregáveis gastas em pontos de recolha de pilhas (pilhões) ou em lojas da especialidade..
	Guarde os produtos num local fresco e seco (aprox. 20 °C).
	Retire as pilhas recarregáveis sempre que os produtos não sejam utilizados durante um longo período de tempo.

Declaraciones del fabricante

Garantía

A Senhheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG assume una garantía de 24 meses para este producto.

As actuales condiciones de garantía encontrarán-se disponibles en www.sennheiser.com ou junto do seu distribuidor Sennheiser.

Em conformidade com as seguintes directivas

- Directiva REEE (2012/19/UE)
Quando chegar ao fim da sua vida útil, elimine o produto num ponto de recolha municipal ou num ecoponto.
- Directiva relativa às pilhas (2013/56/UE)
As baterías ou pilhas fornecidas são de reciclagem obrigatória. Para eliminar as pilhas acumuladoras ou convencionais, coloque-as num ponto de recolha local oficial ou entregue-as em lojas da especialidade. Elimine apenas as pilhas convencionais ou acumuladoras gastas e garanta a proteção do meio ambiente.

Conformidade CE

- Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
- Directiva CEM (2014/30/UE)
- Directiva Baixa Tensão (2014/35/UE)
- Directiva ErP (2009/125/CE)

O abaixo assinado Senhheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de rádio SL Tablestand 133-S DW, SL Tablestand 153-S DW, SL Boundary 114-S DW está em conformidade com a Directiva 2014/53/UE.

O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Antes da colocação em funcionamento, observar as prescrições específicas do país!

NL

Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lees deze veiligheidsvoorschriften en de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de producten zorgvuldig door.

Bewaar deze veiligheidsvoorschriften en de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de producten zorgvuldig. Geef de producten altijd samen met deze veiligheidsvoorschriften en gebruiksaanwijzingen door aan derden.

Neem altijd alle waarschuwingen in acht.

Volg alle aanwijzingen op.

Gebruik de producten in geen geval in de nabijheid van water.

Gebruik de producten in geen geval in de nabijheid van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, ovens of andere apparaten die warmte genereren (incl. versterkers).

Gebruik de producten in geen geval in de nabijheid van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, ovens of andere apparaten die warmte genereren (incl. versterkers).

Gebruik de producten uitsluitend in combinatie met die spanningsbronnen, die overeenkomen met de gegevens in het hoofdstuk „Technische specificaties” van de bedieningshandleidingen en die op het typeplaatje van de voedingsadapters.

Gebruik uitsluitend de meegeleverde voedingsadapters. Trek de voedingsadapters uit het stopcontact.

- om producten los te koppelen van de voedingsspanning, bij onweer of
 - als het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.
- Let er altijd op dat de voedingsadapters

- in een correcte toestand verkeren en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn,
- goed in het stopcontact passen,
- uitsluitend binnen het toegestane temperatuurbereik worden gebruikt,

- niet afgedekt of langere tijd aan zonlicht blootgesteld worden om oververhitting te voorkomen.

Let erop dat niemand op de kabels van de voedingsadapters kan gaan staan en dat deze niet bekneld kunnen raken, in het bijzonder niet op de punten, waarop ze uit stopcontacten, voedingsadapters en producten komen.

Gebruik uitsluitend de door Senhheiser toegestane montage- en reserveonderdelen en toebehoren.

Gebruik de producten uitsluitend in combinatie met wagens, stellingen, statieven, houders of tafels, die door Senhheiser worden aanbevolen of samen met het product worden verkocht.

Indien u een wagen gebruikt, moet u deze samen met de producten uiterst voorzichtig plaatsen, om verwondingen te vermijden en te voorkomen dat de wagen kantelt.

Laat alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden door gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel uitvoeren. Er moeten onderhoudswerkzaamheden worden uitgevoerd, indien de producten op enigerlei wijze beschadigd zijn, vloeistoffen of voorwerpen in de producten terecht zijn gekomen, deze werden blootgesteld aan regen, niet storingsvrij werken of zijn gevallen.

WAARSCHUWING: Stel de producten niet bloot aan regen of vocht. In dat geval bestaat gevaar voor brand of een elektrische schok.

Stel de producten niet bloot aan spatwater of druppels water. Plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde voorwerpen op de producten.

Brandgevaar door overbelasting

De stopcontacten en verlengkabels mogen niet door de voedingsadapters overbelast worden. Anders bestaat gevaar voor brand of een elektrische schok.

Gevaar door een hoog volume

Indien u de producten bedrijfsmatig gebruikt, is het gebruik gebonden aan de regels en voorschriften van de desbetreffende brancheorganisatie. Senhheiser als producent is verplicht, u uitdrukkelijk op de mogelijke gezondheidsbedreigende risico's te wijzen.

Op hoofdtelefoonaansluitingen kunnen geluidsdrukpieken van meer dan 85 dB (A) worden gegenereerd. 85 dB (A) is de geluidsdruk, die volgens de wet als maximaal toegestaan waarde tijdens de duur van een werkdag op uw gehoor mag worden uitgeoefend. Deze waarde wordt conform de inzichten van de arbeidsinspectie als beoordelingswaarde gebruikt. Door een hoger volume of langduriger gebruik kan uw gehoor worden beschadigd. Om gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen moet de luistertijd bij een hoog volume worden verkort. Betrouwbaar waarschuwingssignalen bij een te lange blootstelling aan te luide geluiden:

- u hoort bel of pieptonen in de oren.

- u heeft de indruk (ook slechts korte tijd), dat u geen hoge tonen meer hoort.

Reglementair gebruik

Het reglementaire gebruik betekent ook,

- dat u de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de producten en in het bijzonder deze veiligheidsvoorschriften gelezen en begrepen hebt,
- dat u de producten conform de gebruiksvoorwaarden alleen gebruikt zoals beschreven in de gebruiksaanwijzingen en deze veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Onder niet-reglementair gebruik verstaan dat u de producten anders gebruikt dan beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzingen en deze veiligheidsvoorschriften, of de gebruiksvoorwaarden niet opvolgt. De gebruiksaanwijzingen en uw producten alsmede deze veiligheidsvoorschriften zijn tevens beschikbaar op internet onder www.sennheiser.com.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor antennes

Beveilig de antennes tegen vallen/kantelen. Gebruik hiervoor veiligheidskabels (safety wires). Veiligheidskabels, kabelbindverbinders en verbindingsschakels moeten qua afmetingen en toestand voldoen aan de voorschriften en normen van het land waarin zij worden gebruikt!

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor lithium-ionen-accu's

Bij misbruik of onjuist gebruik kunnen de accu's gaan lekken. In extreme gevallen bestaat gevaar door

- explosie
- het ontstaan van brand
- warmteontwikkeling
- rook- of gasontwikkeling

Bij misbruik of niet-reglementair gebruik kan Senhheiser dervalue niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld.

	Bewaar accu's altijd buiten het bereik van kinderen.
	Laad de accu's uitsluitend met de door Senhheiser aanbevolen opladers.
	Let tijdens het plaatsen van de accu's op de juiste polariteit.
	Bewaar de accu's zodanig, dat de polen elkaar niet raken en kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken.
	Stel de accu's nooit bloot aan vocht.
	Apparaten die door accu's worden gevoed na gebruik uitschakelen.
	De accu's mogen alleen bij een omgevings temperatuur van +10°C tot +40°C worden opgeladen.
	Ook wanneer u het product gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt, moeten de accu's regelmatig worden opgeladen (ca. iedere 3 maanden).
	Demonteer of vervorm de accu's niet.
	Verhit de accu's nooit tot een temperatuur hoger dan +60 °C. Voorom de rechtstreekse blootstelling aan zonlicht en goed accu's ooit in open vuur.
	Verwijder de accu's bij klaarblijkelijk defecte producten.
	Gebruik defecte accu's nooit meer.
	Gebruik uitsluitend de door Senhheiser voorgeschreven accu's.
	Lever lege accu's alleen bij verzamelplaatsen of uw leverancier in.
	Bewaar de producten op een koele, droge plaats (ca. 20°C).
	Verwijder de accu's uit de producten, wanneer deze niet langer worden gebruikt.

Verklaringen van de fabrikant

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG verleent op dit product een garantie van 24 maanden.

De op dit moment geldende garantiebepalingen kunt u downloaden van het internet onder www.sennheiser.com of bij uw Senhheiser-leverancier opvragen.

In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen

- WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/UE)
Breng dit product aan het einde van de levenscyclus naar één van de plaatselijke verzamel-punten of naar een recyclingbedrijf.
- Batterijrichtlijn (2013/56/UE)
De gebruikte accu's of batterijen moeten worden gerecycled. Lever oude accu's c.a. batterijen a.u.b. in bij de officiële inzamelaatsen of de vakhandel. Zorg ervoor, om het milieu te beschermen, dat lege batterijen of accu's op de juiste wijze als afval worden behandeld.

CE-overeenstemming

- RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/UE)
- EMC-richtlijn (2014/30/UE)
- Laagspanningsrichtlijn (2014/35/UE)
- ErP-richtlijn (2009/125/EG)

Hierbij verklaar ik, Senhheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG, dat het type radioapparatuur SL Tablestand 133-S DW, SL Tablestand 153-S DW, SL Boundary 114-S DW conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/UE.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: www.sennheiser.com/download.

Lees voor de inbedrijfstelling de specifieke voorschriften door, die voor uw land van toepassing zijn!

SE

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar

Läs säkerhetsanvisningarna och bruksanvisningarna till produkterna.

Spara säkerhetsanvisningarna och bruksanvisningarna till produkterna. Skicka alltid med bruksanvisningarna och här säkerhetsanvisningarna när du överläter produkten till någon annan.